





OAKLAND UNIFIED
{ e; SCHOOL DISTRICT

AMENDMENT NO. 1, AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Byrens Kim Design Works. OUSD

entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on

follows:

June 24, 2015, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as

1. Services:

[ The scope of work is unchanged.

x The scope of work has changed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results,
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is to provide design

services for the Oakland Technical High School Site Accessibility Improvements Legal Settlement. Design to comply
with the accessibility requirements defined in _section 2.1.1, 2.1.2, 2.1.3, 2.1.4. 2.1.5, and 2.1.6 noted in_the legal

settlement. Scope to include new signage from site entry points as well as field entry gates, new tow away signage,

new accessible van parking space nearest to the field and review of existing restroom for accessibility compliance.

A preliminary meeting with Division of State Architect (DSA) will be included with the proposal. A design

contingency of $3,200.00 to be added to the base fee of $32,000.00.

i

Terms (duration):

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional
expiration date is

X The term of the contract is unchanged. [JThe term of the contract has changed.

, and the amended

3. Compensation:
If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by

[J The contract price is unchanged.

X Increase of $35,200.00 to original contract amount
[] Decrease of $ to original contract amount

[J The contract price has changed.

and the new contract total is Two Hundred fifty-nine thousand, one hundred forty-five dollars and no cents

($259,145.00)

4, Remaining Provisions:

unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [] This contract has previously been amended as follows:

No.

Date

General Description of Reason for Amendment

Amount of
Increase (Decrease)

$

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08

[ Contract No. [P.O. No.































AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
BY AND BETWEEN
DAKLAND UMIFIED SCHOOL D15 [
AND

Byrens Kim Desic Wi

This Agreement for Architectural Services is made as of the | of April 2015, between
the Oakland Unified School District, a California public school district  wistrict”), and Byrens iKin
Design Works (“Architect”) (individually a “Party” and collectively the “Parties”), for the following
project ("Project”):

Oakland Technical High School Heal Clinic, located at 4351 Broadway Street, CA 94611,

WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of the mutual cove! s herein contained, the Parties
hereto agree as follows:

Definitions
1.1. In addition to the definitions above, the following definitions for words and phrases shail
apply when used in this Agreement, including all Ext  ts:

1.1.1. Aareement: The Agreement consists exclusively of this document and ail identified
exhibits attached and incorporated by reference.

[N

.1.2. ~--t-et: The architect listed in the first paragraph of this Agreement, including ali
consuptants to the Architect.

1.1.3. As-Built ™ ~wings 7~ Br™): Any document prepared and submitted by
District’s contractor(s; tat aetails on a Conforming Set, the actual construction
performed during the Project, including changes necessitated by change orders.

1.1.4. Bid Set: The plans, drawings, and specifications at the end of the Construction
Documents Phase that DSA has approved and that the District can use to go out to
bid for construction of the Project.

1.1.5. Conformine ~ 1: The plans, drawings, and specifications at the end of the Bidding
Phase that incorporate all addenda, if any, issued during the Bidding Phase. The
Architect shall ensure that DSA has approved all revisions to the Bid Set that are
incorporated onto the Conforming Set and for which DSA approval is required.

1.1.6. Consultant(s): Any and all consultant(s), sub-consultant(s), subcontractor(s}, or
agent(s) to the Architect.

1.1.7. 77 The Oaldand Unified School District.
1.1.8. DSA: The Division of the State Architect.
1.1.9. Project Budget: The total amount indicated by the District for the entire Project

plus ali other costs, including design, construction, administration, financing, and all
other costs,

1.1.10. ~-cord Brawings: A final set of drawings prepared by the Architect based upon
marked-up prints, drawings, anc other data furnished to Architect by Contractor that

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES - OUSD & Byrens Kim Design Works - Oakland Technical High
Senool Healte Clinig Pagn 1



Article 2.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

Article 3.

3.1.

3.2.

w
W

3.4.

Article 4.

incorporates all changes from all As-Builts, sketches, details, and clarifications.

1.1.11. Sarvice(s): Alllabor, materials, supervision, services, tasks, and work that the
Architect is required to perform and that are Lt :d by, or reasonably inferred
from, the Agreement, and that are necessary for the design and completion of the
Project.

1.1.12. Visuaity " gify: To verify to the ful  : extent »ossible by physical inspection
and reasonapie investigation and without any destructive action.

Scope, Responsibilities, and Servic 5¢ A 1 it

Architect shall provide the Services as described in E: " commencing wilh receipt of
a written Notice to Proceed or authorization from District to perform Services requested
hereunder.

Architect represents that the Architect has no existing interest and will not acquire any
interest, direct or indirect, which could conflict in any manner or degree with the
performance of Services required under this Agreement and that no person having any such
interest shall be employed by Architect.

Architect shall comply with Education Code section 17302(a) and agrees that any plans
and/or specifications included in the Services shall be prepared under the supervision of
licensed personnel, and that licensed personnel shall be in “responsible charge” of persons
who observe the construction,

Completion of Services

The Architect shall commence Services under this ¢ ment upon receipt of a Notice to
Proceed and shall prosecute the Services diligently wscribed in Exhibit “"A”, so as to
proceed with and complete the Services in compliance with the time as specified in the
notice, if any.

Compensation and Value of Agreern it

District shall pay Architect for all Services contracted for under this Agreement on a time
and materials basis. The total compensation paid Architect pursuant to this Agreement may
not exceed Two hundred twenty-three n 11 ed forty-five Dollars
($223,945.00).

Architect shall notify District if District requested services or reimbursables will exceed the
Zero Dollars ($0.00) limit of this Agreement. If any work is performed by Architect without
the prior written authorization of District, District shall not be obligated to pay for such
work. The Parties may, by written agreement, increase the monelary limit of this
Agreement,

Payment for the Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment
payments within thirty (30) days after the Architect submits an invoice to the District for
Work actuaily completed and after the District’'s written approval of the Work, or the portion
of the Work for which payment is to be made.

Expenses. District shall not be liable Lo Architect for any costs or expenses paid or incurred
by Architect in performing Services for District.

Ownership of Data

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHTITCTURAL SERVICES - =D & Byrens iam Desiyi ttourks — Oakland Technicar iy
School Healrh Clinic Paqge 7



4.1,

4,2.

4.3.

4.4,

4.5,

4.6.

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES - OUSD & Byrens Kirn Design Worme - Oakland Technical High

Pursuant to Education Code section 173186, this Agreeme: creates a non-exclusive and
perpetual license for District to use, at its discretion, all plans, including, but not limited to,
Record Drawings, specifications, and estimates that the Architect or its consultants,
prepares or causes to be prepared pursuant to this Agreement.

The Architect retains ail rights to all copyrights, designs, and other intellectual property
embodied in the plans, Record Drawings, specifications, estimates, and other documents
that the Architect or its consuitants prepares or 1ses to be prepared pursuant to this
Agreement.

The Architect shall perform the Services and prepare ¢ documents under this Agreement
with the assistance of Computer Aidec esign Drafting (CADD) (e.g., AutoCAD) Technology.
The Architect shall deliver to the District, on re 1est, a "thumb” drive and/or compact disc
with these documents that is compatible w  AutoCAD. As to any drawings that Architect
provides in a CADD file format, the District acknowledges that anomalies and errors may be
introduced into data when it is transferred or used in a computer environment, and that the
District should rely on hard copies of ail documents.

In order to decument exactly what CADD information was given to the District, Architect
and District shall each sign a “hard” copy of reproducible documents that depict the
information at the time Architect produces the CADD information. District agrees to release
Architect from all liability, damages, and/or claims that arise due to any changes made to
this information by anyone other than the Architect or Consultant(s) subsequent to it being
given to the District.

Following the termination of this Agreement, for any reason whatsoever, the Architect shall
promptly deliver to the District upon written request and at no cost to the District the
following items (hereinafter *Instruments of Service”) in electronic format (Microsoft Word)
which the District shall have the right to utilize in any way permitted by statute:

4.5.1. One set of the Contract Documents, including the bidding requirements,
specifications, and all existing cost estimates for the Project, in hard copy,
reproducible format.

4.5.2. One set of fixed image CADD files in DXF format of the drawings that are part of the
Contract Documents.

4.5.3. One set of non-fixed image CADD drawing files in DXF and/or DWG format of the site
plan, floor plans (architectural, plumbing, structural mechanical, and electrical), roof
plan, sections, and exterior elevations of the Project.

4.5.4. All finished or unfinished documents, studies, reports, calculations, drawings, maps,
models, photographs, technology data, and reports prepared by the Architect under
this Agreement,

In the event the District changes or uses any fully or partiaily completed documents without
the Architect’s knowledge and participation, the District agrees to release Architect of
responsibility for such changes, and shall indemnify, defend, and hold the Architect
harmless from and against any and all claims, liabilities, suits, demands, losses, costs, and
expenses including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees, on account of any
damages or losses to property or persons, inciuding injuries or death, or economic losses,
arising out of that change or use except to the extent the Architect is found to be liablein a
forum of competent jurisdiction. In the event District uses any fully or partially completed

Scheaol Healtn Chinic Page 3






Article 7.

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

7.4.

7.5.

7.6.

7.7.

Article 8.

officers, employees, contractors, subcontractors, consultants, subconsultants or agents,
directly or indirectly, arising out of, connected with, or resulting from the performance of the
Services, the Project, or this Agreement, including without limitation the payment of all
consequential damages. This indemnity excludes Architect’s liability as to the active or sole
negligence or willful misconduct of the District.

Mandatory Mediation for Claims

The Parties hereto agree prior to commencing any legal action relating to any Claim, as
defined herein, to submit the Claim to a mandatory good-faith mediation process
("Mediation”). The Parties’ expectations are that if the Claim is made by a third party (e.qg.,
a contractor), that the third party will be a participant in that Mediation. The Parties agree
that any statute of limitations applicable to any Claim shall be tolled for the period from the
date a Party requests Mediation through the tenth (10%) day after termination of the
Mediation, unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties.

Except as set forth below, e Parties agree to refrain from filing, rnaintaining, or
prosecuting any action related to the Claim during the pendency of the Mediation provided
that the Mediation must commence within thirty {30) days after a Party makes written
demand to the other for Mediation.

The Parties shall participate in a minimum of one full-day mediation session before the
Mediation may be declared unsuccessful and terminated by either Party. The Mediation
shali be conducted in accordance with such rules as the Parties agree upon, or in the
absence of agreement, in accordance with the Commercial Mediation Rules of
JAMS/Endispute. Evidence of anything said, any admissions made, or any documents
prepared in the course of the Mediation shali not be admissible in evidence or subject to
discovery in any court action pursuant to Evidence Code Section 1152.5.

The Parties shall mutually agree to the selection of a mediator who is an attorney that is
experienced in public works construction claims. If the Parties are unable to agree upon a
mediator, then the mediator shall be appointed by JAMS/Endispute.

The Mediation shall take place at a location within twenty (20) miles of the District's
administrative office. The mediator’s fees and administrative fees, if any, shall be split
equally between the Parties, but, unless otherwise agreed to in writing, each Party shall
bear its own attorney's fees.

If any Party commences a legal action without first attempting to resolve the Ciaim as
required by this Article, that Party shall be in breach of this Agreement and shall not be
entitled to recover attorney's fees that might have otherwise been recoverable.

This mandateory mediation process shall only apply to Claims pursuant to the Architect
Indemnity provision herein and shall not apply to any disputes to be resolved pursuant to
the Alternative Dispute Resclution provisions herein.

Fingerprinting

Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, District has determined on the basis of scope
of Services in this Agreerment of this Project, that Architect, Consultants, and their
employees wili have only limited contact with pupils at maost. Architect shall promptly notify
District in writing of any facts or circumstances which might reasonably lead District to
determine that contact will be more than limited as defined by Education Code section
45125.1(d).

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES - OUSD & Byrens Kim Design Works - Oakland Technical High

School Health Clinic Page &

-









stating date of cancellation or reduction. Date of cancellation or reduction shali not
be tess than thirty (30) days after date of mailing notice.”

12.2.2. Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, {focation and
operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellation and
reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period.

12.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents,
representatives, employees, trustees, officers, and volunteers are named additional
insured under all policies except Workers’ Compensation Insurance, Professional
Liability, and Employers’ Liability Insurance. An endorsement shall also state that
Architect’s insurance policies shall be primary to any insurance or self-insurance
maintained by District.

12.2.4.  All policies except the Professional Liability Policy shall be written on an
occurrence form.

12.3. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M,
Best’s rating of no less than A:VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.

Article 13. Covenant Against Contit  :nt Fees

Architect warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than
a bona fide employee working solely for the Architect, to solicit or secure this Agreement,
and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any company or person, other than a bona fide
employee working solely for the Architect, any fee, commission, percentage, brakerage fee,
gift, or any other consideration contingent on or resuiting from the award or making of this
Agreement. For breach or violation of this warranty, the District shall have the right to
annul this Agreement without liability, or in its discretion, to deduct from the contract price
or consideration, or to recover, the full amount of such compensation, fee, commission,
percentage fee, gift, or contingency.

Article 14. Entire Agreement/Modification

This Agreement, including the Exhibits incorporated by reference into this Agreement,
supersedes all previous contracts and constitutes the entire understanding of the Parties
hereto. Architect shall be entitied to no other benefits than those specified herein. No
changes, amendments, or aiterations shall be effective unless in writing and signed by both
Parties. Architect specifically acknowledges that in entering this Agreement, Architect relies
solely upon the provisions contained in this Agreement and no others.

Article 15. Non-Assignment of Agreement

In as much as this Agreement is intended to secure the specialized Services of the Architect,
Architect may not assign, transfer, delegate, or sublet any interest therein without the prior
written consent of District and any such assignment, transfer, delegation, or sublease
without the District’s prior written consent shall be considered null and void, Likewise,
District may not assign, transfer, delegate, or sublet any interest therein without the prior
written consent of Architect and any such assignment, transfer, delegation, or sublease
without Architect’s prior written consent sha!i be considered null and void.

Article 16, Law/Venue

16.1. This Agreement has been executed and delivered in the State of California and the validity,

AGREEMENT FOUR BRCHITECTURAL SERVICES - OUSD & Byrens Kim Design Works - Oakland Technical High
School Healtn Chinie Page &






If any term, covenant, condition, or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions
hereof shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or
invalidated thereby.

Article 19. Employment Status

19.1.

19.2.

19.4.

19.6.

Architect shall, during the entire term of Agreement, be construed to be an independent
contractor and nothing in this Agreement is intended nor shall be construed to create an
employer-employee relationship, a joint venture relationship, or to allow District to exercise
discretion or control over the professional manner in v ch the Architect performs the
Services which are the subject matter of this Agreement; provided ailways, however, that
the Services to be provided by Architect shall be provided in a manner consistent with all
applicable standards and regulations governing such Services.

Architect understands and agrees that the Architect’s personnel are not and will not be
eligible for membership in or any benefits from any District group plan for hospital, surgical,
or medical insurance or for membership in any District retirement program or for paid
vacation, paid sick leave, or other leave, with or without pay, or for other benefits which
accrue to a District employee.

Should District, in its discretion, or a relevant taxing authority such as the Internal Revenue
Service or the State Employment Development Department, or both, determine that
Architect is an employee for purposes of collection of any employment taxes, the amounts
payable under this Agreement shall be reduced by amounts equal to both the employee and
employer portions of the tax due (and offsetting any credits for :  Hunts already paid by
Architect which can be applied against this liability). District shall then forward those
amounts to the relevant taxing authority.

Should a relevant taxing authority determine a liability for past services performed by
Architect for District, upon notification of such fact by District, Architect shall promptly remit
such amount due or arrange with District to have the amount due withheld from future
payments to Architect under this Agreement (again, offsetting any amounts already paid by
Architect which can be applied as a credit against such liability).

A determination of employment status pursuant to the preceding paragraphs of this Article
shall be solely for the purposes of the particular tax in question and, for all other purposes
of this Agreement, Architect shall not be considered an employee of District.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, should any court, arbitrator, or administrative authority
determine that Architect is an employee for any other purpose, then Architect agrees to a
reduction in District’s liability resulting from this Agreement pursuant to principles similar to
those stated in the foregoing paragraphs so that the total expenses of District under this
Agreement shall not be greater than they would have been had the court, arbitrator, or
administrative authority determined that Architect was not an employee.

Nothing in this Agreement shall operate to confer rights or benefits on persons or entities
not a party to this Agreement.

Article 20,  Warranty and Certification of Architect

20.1.

Architect warrants and certifies that the Architect is properly certified and licensed under the
laws and regulations of the State of Celifornia to provide the professional Services that it
has herein agreed to perform.

AGREEMENT F()D ARCHITECTURKEL SERVICES - OUSD & dyrens vam Design Works - Oaldand Tedinncal High

Schoo! Heaithy Chric Page 10



20.

Architect warrants and certifies Lhat it is aware of the provisions of the California Labor Code
that require every employer to be insured against liability for workers compensation or to
undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and it certifies that
it will comply with those provisions before commencing the performance of the Services of
this Agreement.

Architect warrants and certifies that it is aware of the provisions of the California Labor Code
that require the payment of prevailing wage rates and the performance of other
requirements on certain “public works” and “maintenance” projects (“Prevailing Wage
Laws”}. Since the Architect is performing Services as part of . applicable “public works” or
“maintenance” project, and since the total compensation may be One Thousand Dollars
($1,000) or more, the Architect agrees to fully comply with and to require its Consultant(s)
to fully comply with all applicable Prevailing Wage Laws.

Article 21. Cost Disclosure - Documents And Wy Rej

Architect shall be responsible for compliance with California Government Code section 7550,
if the total cost of the Contract is over Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000).

Article 22. Notices & Communications

Notices and communications between the Parties to this Agreement may be sent to the
following addresses:

District: A ite

Oakiand Unified School District Byrens Kim Design Works

955 High Street %314 Streek 661 4th Street
Oakiand, CA 94601 Oakland, CA 94607

Attn: Tadashi Nakadegawa Attn: Dong Kim

Any notice personally given shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent by facsimile
shall be effective the day after receipt. Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall
be effective the day after delivery. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3)
days after deposit in the United States mail.

Articie 23. Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise | tici} ion

Pursuant to section 17076.11 of the Education Code, the District has a participation goal for
disabled veteran business enterprises ("DVBEs”) of at least three percent (3%), per year, of
funds expended each year by the District on projects that use funds allocated by the State
Allocation Board pursuant to the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act (the “Act”). This
Project may use funds allocated under the Act. Therefore, to the extent feasible and
pertaining to future hirings, the Architect, before it executes this Agreement, shall provide
to the District certification of compiiance with the procedures for implementation of DVBE
contracting goals, appropriate documentation identifying the amount paid to DVBEs in
conjunction with the contract, and documentation demonstrating the Architect’s good faith
efforts to meet these goals.

Article 24, District’s Right to Audit

241

L.

District retains the right to review and audit, and the reasonable right of access to Architect’s
and any Consullant's premises to review and audit the Architect’s compliance with the
provisions of this Agreement {"District’s Right”). The District’s Right inctudes the right to
inspect, photocopy, and to retain copies, outside of the Architect’s premises, of any and all

WEETEN

AGKET

T FUR WRCHITECTURAL L\Er:J:‘\J’ni‘.ES - TUSD & Byrens Kim Desiyn Works - Oakiand Technical Hign

School Health Clinic Page 11






facts surrounding the Project that Architect is working on. Accordingly, Architect shall
promptly refer all inquiries from the news media or public concerning this Agreement or its
performance under the Agreement to the District, and Architect shall not make any
statements or disclose any documents to the media or the public relating to the
performance under this Agreement or the effects caused thereby. If Architect receives a
complaint from a citizen or member of the public concerning the performance or effects of
this Agreement, it shall promptly inform the District of that complaint. In its sole discretion,
the District shall determine the appropriate response to the complaint,

26.4. Exh t“A" and all Certificates attached hereto are hereby incorporated by this reference
and made a part of this Agreement.

Certification Regarding Debarment, 1s] 1isi Ineligibil rand? wtary Exclusion: The
District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently
debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from
covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition
Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on

the Excluded Parties List, htips://www.sam.gov/portal |
7 - 4 1/
S+ - i 9

Susie Butler-Berkley
Contract Analyst

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES - OUSE & Byreas Kim Design Works - Ozkland Technical High
School Health Chnic Page 13












iMoo V\)é}\»)

S31 ATH VTREST CANLANDG A 94407 $10433.1234

March 18, 2015

Tadashi Nakadegawa

Oakland Unified School District
Facilities Planning and Management
955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

RE: Proposal for Architectural and Engineering Services
For Oakland Tech Health Center :

Dear Tadashi,

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this Architectural and Engineering service proposal for the
Oakland Tech High School Community Heaith Center project. Needless to say, we are extremely
enthusiastic about the opportunity to provide a value added project delivery. We fully acknowledge the
District and the Site’s intent to create a full service community based school and approach to providing
an improved, permanent health center in lieu of the isting health center located in a portable
structure. As you are aware, we have completed various school based ith centers in QUSD as well as
other linked health centers in Oakiand. Our experience in completing these -oject will best serve the
District’s need to providing a successful permanent health center at Oakland Tech.

Based on the preliminary information provided by the District, we believe the following description
summarizes the project intent.

- Provide a new school based health center within existing basement space.

- New Health Center shall account for approximately 3,000 SF of floor area.  The remaining
14,000 SF of area will be designed for open student space.

- Design of New Health Center will include +2 dental exam chairs, 2 to 3 exam rooms, 1 to 2
conference roors, as many behavioral/mental health rooms, a lab, a triage, a reception, and the
related spaces.

- Preliminary construction budget of $2 million

QOur service will include a review of existing conditions, and working with the District to generate a
detailed program document.

We note that there are various existing utility lines that are located within the space that will affect our
design. This proposal includes a 3D scan of the existing spaces that would allow the clear understanding
of the existing utility conditions. The cost related to this service is outlined in the following. We request






Proposai for Oakland Tech Health Center Page 30of 5
3/18/15

- Review site utility upgrade requirement including power, was  water, fire water, and etc.
Initiate utility improvement coordination with various organizations.
- Update cost estimate.

The Design Development includes the following tasks:

- Collaborate with the istrict on project progress.

- Generate design development documents.

- Coordinate design development with the District Facilities and the OUSD Design Standards.
- Update cost estimate.

The Construction Documents includes the following tasks:

- Generate construction document package suitable for DSA approval and the public Design-Bid-
Build contracting requirement.
- Provide construction cost estimates.

The Agency Review includes the following tasks:

Submit for DSA review and approval.

The Bidding includes the following tasks:

- Coordinate bidding document generation with the District’s contracts department.
- Attend bid walk/pre-bid meeting.

- Provide bidding services that may include clarifications and Addenda generation.

- Review bids.

The Construc:ion Administration inciudes the following tasks:

- Attend construction meetings.

- Generate DSA required documentations. Administer DSA review,

- Perform Construction Administration services including RFls, ASl, site observations, and etc.
- Perform Punch-walk.

The Project Closeout includes the following tasks:

- Acquire DSA closeout certification.
Participate in Commissioning process. Basic/Fundamental Building Commissioning is included in

this proposal.









Byrens Kim Design Works

Insured:
‘nsuref' Sentinet Insurance Co. LTD
Policy Number: S7SBWBGS336

Policy Effective Date; "V

QOakland Unified School District and its directors, officers, employres. agents und representativas

Additional insured:

EXCERPTS FROM: Hartford Foi 500081

BUSINESS LIABIl Y CC ERAC

C. WHO IS AN INSURED
6. Additional Insureds When Required By Written Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit
The person(s) or organization{s) identified in Paragraphs a. through f. below are additional insureds when
you have agreed, in a written contract, written agreement or because of a permit issued by a state or
political subdivision, that such person or organization be added as ar additional insured on your policy,
provided the injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the contract or agreement, or the
issuance of the permit. A person or organization is an additional insured under this provision only for that
period of time required by the contract, agreement or permit.
f. Any Other Party
(1) Any other person or organization who is not an insured under Paragraphs a. through e. above, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” caused, in
whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissicns of those acting on your behalf:

(a) In the performance of your ongoing operations;

(b) In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you; or

{c) In connection with “your work™ and included within the “products- completed operations hazard, but

only if

(i} The written contracl or wrilten agreement requires you to provide such coverage to such
additional insured; and
(i) This Coverage Part provides coverage for "bodily injury” or “property damage” included within the

“products-completed operations hazard.
(2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, this insurance does not apply to:
“Bodily injury, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” arising out of the rendering of, or the
failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, inciuding: inspection, or
engineering

E.5. Separation of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned
in this policy o the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:

a. As if each Named insured were the only Named insured; and

b. Separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or "suif" i1s brought.

E.7.b.(7).(b) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other Insurance Wher  :quirec 1 Contract

If you have agreed in a wrilten contraci, written agreement or permit that this insurance 1s primary and non-
contributory with the additional insured's own insurance, this insurance is primary and we will not seek
contribution from that other insurance.

E.8.b. Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery (Waiver Of Subrogation)

If the insured has waived any rights of recovery against any person or organization for all or part of any
payment, including Supplementary Paymenis, we have made under this Coverage Parl. we also waive that
right, provided the insured waived their rights of recovery against such person or organization in a contract,
agreement or permit that was executed prior to the injury or damage.

EXC T FROM Hartford Form S5 04 38 06 01

HIRED AUTO AND NON-OWNED AUTO

B. With respect to the operation of a “non-owned auto”. WHO IS AN INSURED is replaced by the foliowing:
The following are “insureds”:

d. Anyone liable for the conduct of an “insured”, but only to the exient of that hiability.



insured: Byrens Kim Design Works

Policy Number: STWEGGGT7714
Effective Date: 09/01/2014
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE OLICY. IT CAREFULLY.,
WAIVER OF OUR RIG R oM

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obt:  this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in
the work describad in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers’ compensation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

SCHEDULE

Person or Organization J ascription

PROJECT NAME: Oakland Technical High School Health Clinic. SCHEDULE CONTINUED:
Oakland Unified School District Oakland Unified School District and its directors, officers, employees, agents and
. . representatives
Dept of Facilities Planning & Mgt.

955 High Street

Oakiand, CA 94601

Countersigned by

Mathorized Rep« COC!?{]U Ve

Form WC 04 03 06 {1) Printed in U.S.A.
Process Date: Policy Ex:piration Date:








